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Rfed T . 8. rWMun WiU the Governmsnt oonsjdsr the desirability of disallowing private practice to thcwe

Oflloers who are doing admi nistrative jobs or specialists job* both in Himachal Pradesh and Manipur?

Shri Karmarkar: Yea, Sir. Aa 1
•aid, that haa been our policy, and we aball try to follow it.
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Shri Anthonjr Filial: The answer may be read in English also.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: (a ) In some parts of Himachal Pradesh the food crops produced by cultivators do not suffice to meet their own needs for the whole year.

(b ) No, Sir.

CoHiwenlty Development

+
. . . »  /  Shri B. S. Mnthy:
u n * \Shri Saogsei-

WU1 the Minister of «*r
Bl W li f r t be pleased to state:

(a ) whether univexsities have been requested to provide chairs far Com munity Development and adopt suit able curricula for teaching of ths same; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the uni versities?

The of Community Deve lopment (Shri S. K. Dey): (a ) The Universities were only requested to include Community Development as a course of study for the degree and the Post Graduate courses.

(b ) Some of the Universities, t.e.
Agra, Nagpur, Utkal and Delhi, have already introduced the subject in the graduate and the post-graduate courses while some others have intimated that the matter is under consideration.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether any financial contribution is requested by these universities in this connection?

Shri S. K. Dey: We have received requests from some universities for financial assistance based presumably on some misunderstanding. We do not believe that our suggestion to them involves any extra expenditure.

Shri B. 8. Murthy: May I know whether a note has been circulated to the universities as to what are the subjects to be taught under Commu nity Development?

Shri S. K. Dey: A note is under issue.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whether there is a proposal for the integration of the Gramdan Move ment with the Community Develop ment Administration and whether that proposal has materialised?

Shri S. K. Dey: I thought that would be a totally different question, not quite connected with the universities.

Shri Baagaona; It has connection with the Community Developnaeat projects.

Mr. Bpaaksr : Shri Sonavane.
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Shri Sh io m : May 1 know whether practical training has been included ia the curriculum of the universities in reaped of the Commu nity Development Projects for the colleges*

Sbrl S. K. Dey: There is an appren ticeship scheme offered by the Minis try of Education under which every year a select number of students from every university is sent out to the Community Development areas for getting themselves acquainted with the work being done in the Community Development programme together with the staff of the universities

Shri Raghabir Sahai: From the answer given to this question it ap pears that four universities have agreed to include this item in their curriculum—education of Community Development programme May 1 know from the hon Minister whether he has satisfied himself that the teachers who would take up this item of edu cating the pupils are trained enough and whether they would be able to do the job satisfactorily7

Shri S. K. Dey: I think that would be going far too beyond the preroga tive of this Ministry although we shall make every effort to sec that the Development Commissioners and others are associated with this pro gramme to the extent that the univer sities ask for their assistance

Transport of Jute from Tripura

*1318. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the
.Minister of Transport and Common)•
cations be pleased to state

(a) whether any representation has been received so far by the Gov ernment to reduce the rate of freight charges on jute-trannport by air lift in Tripura immediately; and

(b) whether there ia any p*nfm«al to reduce the rate of freight charges on Jute transport by air from Tripura to Calcutta?

The Mtalster of Transport aad Oaaa-
arankaUoM (Shri Lai Bahadur Ska*
M ): (a ) No specific representation has been received fpr the reduction of freight rates on Jute.

(b ) Not for the present, Sir

ShH Dasaratha Deb: May I know whether the Government axe aware that the jute merchants of Tripura are facing great difficulties in tsana-
porting their jute outside Tripura because the Pakistan rail authorities could hardly supply them the requi site number of wagons and as such the stocks have accumulated and the merchants could hardly find any space to stock the jutes further and the prices of Jute have gone down?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shaatri: I am not aware of those difficulties, but the hon Member hat asked regarding the freight rate Aa I said, it has not in creased, the freight rate remains the same I remember that sometime back my colleague answered a ques tion on this particular matter, and said that there was no congestion just at present

Shri Baagshi Thakur: May I know whether it is a fact that Tnpura has sent a recommendation to the Gov ernment of India for reducing the freight rates*

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: I am not aware of that, but there is at present no proposal to redact the rates

Shrimati Ila Pafekoadhari: May I know whether the Government have exploited the avenues of private com panies doing this work whose rates may be much lower?

Shri Lai Bahadur 8hastri: Yet, 8ir Recently an application by a private operator was made to us and we are considering it, not only we are con sidering it but in feet we have «!■■*■» derided to give it to non-scheduled operators like companies

Shri laaMNfcwar Taatia: la view 01 the tect that very high re tea are obtaining on tha air routea, (ha *iiL tivators get low price* for their Juta.

